CITY OF HOMER PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Ordinances 21-52 through 21-58

A **public hearing** is scheduled for **Monday, September 27, 2021** during the Regular City Council Meeting. The meeting begins at 6:00 p.m. and will be conducted in person and via a Zoom webinar at Zoom.us or Telephone Dial 1-669-900- 6833 or 1-253-215 8782; (Toll Free) 888-788-0099 or 877- 853-5247; use Webinar ID: 205 093 973 and Passcode: 610853

Ordinance 21-52, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY22 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$147,900 from the Port and Harbor Reserves for the Purpose of Float Repair. City Manager/Port Director.

Ordinance 21-53, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending Homer City Code Chapter 10.04, General Port and Harbor Provisions, to Add Section 10.04.105, Use of Port and Harbor Dumpsters, Amending Homer City Code 1.16.040, Fine Schedule, and Funding Relevant Signage. Aderhold.

Ordinance 21-54, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the 2022 Budget by Appropriating Funds in the Amount of \$60,000 from the General Fund Fund Balance for the Purpose of Supporting COVID-19 Mitigation and Response. City Manager.

Ordinance 21-55, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Accepting American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funds to the General Fund as Revenue Replacement. City Manager/Finance Director.

Ordinance 21-56, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Accepting and Appropriating a New Legislative Grant for the Approved Re-Appropriation of Remaining Funds from Previous Grant #15-DC-061 in the Amount of \$35,234.19 for the Purpose of Harbor Fire Cart Replacement and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Manager.

Ordinance 21-57, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Authorizing the Conveyance of 601 Square Feet of City Property, Kenai Peninsula Borough Parcel ID 17302201, for an Easement to the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facility AKDOT/PF to Support Sterling Highway Improvements and Accepting \$1,000 as Just Compensation for Acquisition of the Easement. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Ordinance 21-58, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY2022 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$75,000 from the HERC CARMA Fund for Professional Services for a Public Process and Feasibility Study of a New Multi-Use Center. City Manager.

**Copies of proposed Ordinances in entirety, are available for review online at <u>https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/ordinances</u>, at the City Clerk's Office, and the Homer Public Library. Contact the Clerk's Office at City Hall if you have any questions. 235-3130, Email:<u>clerk@ci.homer.ak.us</u>

Melissa Jacobsen, MMC, City Clerk Ad# 21-090 Publish 092321